### No. 15-0197

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

UDR TEXAS PROPERTIES, L.P. d/b/a THE GALLERY APARTMENTS, UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST, INC., ASR OF DELAWARE, L.L.C., and UDR WESTERN RESIDENTIAL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PETRIE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals at Houston [14<sup>th</sup> District]

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

WENCONG FA, No. 24087487
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

E-mail: WFa@pacificlegal.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

rage	٥
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	i
DENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	ĺ
NTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	1
I. PREMISES LIABILITY IS BASED ON A LANDOWNER'S SUPERIOR KNOWLEDGE AND CONTROL  A. Premises Liability Should Attach Only	1
Where the Owner Has Both Control and Superior Knowledge of the Reasonably Foreseeable Crime	5
B. A Premises Owner Is Not Held to a Heightened Duty Standard Because the Property Is in a High Crime Area	)
II. PUBLIC POLICY DEMANDS SEPARATE CONSIDERATION OF THE REASONABLENESS OF A DUTY	5
CONCLUSION19	)
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Austin v. Kroger Texas, L.P., 465 S.W.3d 193 (2015) 6-7
Bass v. Gopal, Inc., 716 S.E.2d 910 (S.C. 2011)
Berry v. Houchens Market of Tenn., Inc.,         253 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. App. 2007)       6
Boren v. Worthen Nat'l Bank of Ark., 324 Ark. 416, 921 S.W.2d 934 (1996)
<i>CMH Homes, Inc. v. Daenen,</i> 15 S.W.3d 97 (Tex. 2000)
Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith,         307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010)       1
Dye v. Schwegmann Bros. Giant Supermarkets, Inc., 627 So. 2d 688 (La. Ct. App. 1993)
Eaton v. McLain, 891 S.W.2d 587 (Tenn. 1994)
Erickson v. Curtis Inv. Co., 447 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1989)
Feathers v. Willamette Indus., Inc.,         162 F. App'x 561 (6th Cir. 2006)       9
Feld v. Merriam, 485 A.2d 742 (Pa. 1983)

	Page
General Elec. Co. v. Moritz, 257 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2008)	5, 9
Giggers v. Memphis Housing Authority, 277 S.W.3d 359 (Tenn. 2009)	2
<i>Hardee v. Cunningham &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 679 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. App. 1996)	9
Keenan v. Miriam Foundation, 784 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. 1990)	11
Killebrew v. Sun Trust Banks, Inc., 221 Ga. App. 679, 472 S.E.2d 504 (1996)	8
Lanigan v. Marina Dist. Dev. Co., LLC, No. 08-5201, 2011 WL 1211320 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2011)	11
Lloyd v. Bowles, 260 Md. 568, 273 A.2d 193 (1971)	6
MacDonald v. PKT, Inc., 464 Mich. 322, 628 N.W.2d 33 (2001)	12
Maddox v. Townsend and Sons, Inc., 639 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
McKown v. Simon Property Group, Inc.,         182 Wash.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015)	13
McNeal v. Henry, 82 Mich. App. 88, 266 N.W.2d 469 (1978)	
Miller v. Whitworth, 455 S.E.2d 821 (W. Va. 1995)	

	Page
Occidental Chem. Corp. v. Jenkins, 478 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2016)	1, 4
Petrie v. UDR Texas Properties, L.P., No. 14-13-00123-CV, 2014 WL 7174242 (Tex. App. Dec. 9, 2014)	3, 10-11
<i>Pink v. Ricci</i> , No. 2015-00073 (N.Y. Ct. App. filed Mar. 20, 2015)	2
Posecai v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 752 So. 2d 762 (La. 1999)	13
Rodriguez v. Del Sol Shopping Center Associates, L.P., 326 P.3d 465 (N.M. 2014)	2
Rosen v. Red Roof Inns, Inc., 950 F. Supp. 156 (E.D. Va. 1997)	. 14-15
Smith v. Merritt, 940 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. 1997)	5
Stafford v. Church's Fried Chicken, Inc., 629 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D. Mich. 1986), aff'd per curiam, 815 F.2d 80 (6th Cir. 1987)	12
Thompson v. Winn-Dixie La., Inc., 812 So. 2d 829 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	14
Timberwalk Apartments, Partners, Inc. v. Cain, 972 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. 1998)	3
Trammell Crow Cent. Texas, Ltd. v. Gutierrez, 267 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2008)	. 1, 3, 5

Page
Vaughn v. Ambrosino, 883 So. 2d 1167 (Miss. 2004)
Western Investments, Inc., v. Urena, 162 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2005)
Zavala v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp., 355 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. App El Paso 2011)
State Statute
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 56.31
Rule of Court
Tex. R. App. Proc. 11
Miscellaneous
Attorney General of Texas,  Crime Victim's Compensation,  https://texasattorneygeneral.gov/cvs/crime-victims-compensation
Bastiat, Frederic,  That Which Is Seen, and That Which Is Not Seen (1850),  http://bastiat.org/en/twisatwins.html
Cardi, W. Jonathan,  Purging Foreseeability: The New Vision of Duty  and Judicial Power in the Proposed Restatement  (Third) of Torts, 58 Vand L. Rev. 739 (2005)
Council of Economic Advisers,  Who Pays for Tort Liability Claims? An Economic  Analysis of the U.S. Tort Liability System (Apr. 2002),  https://www.heartland.org/sites/all/modules/custom/ heartland_migration/files/pdfs/13266.pdf

Pag	ţе
Ferguson, Andrew Guthrie & Bernache, Damien,  The "High-Crime Area" Question: Requiring Verifiable  and Quantifiable Evidence for Fourth Amendment  Reasonable Suspicion Analysis,  57 Am. U. L. Rev. 1587 (2008)	1
Hayek, Laureate Friedrich,  The Constitution of Liberty (2006)	7
ones, William K.,  Tort Triad: Slumbering Sentinels, Vicious  Assailants, and Victims Variously Vigilant,  30 Hofstra L. Rev. 253 (2001)	0
La Fetra, Deborah J.,  A Moving Target: Property Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises, 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006)	5
La Fetra, Deborah J.,  Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk:  Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform,  36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)	2
Perlman, Harvey S.,  Interference with Contract and Other Economic  Expectancies: A Clash of Tort and Contract Doctrine,  49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1982)	5
Senagore, Antonio J.,  The Benefits of Limiting Strict Liability for Used-Product Sellers, 30 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 349 (2010)	2

P	age
Strong, Alissa,	
"But He Told Me It Was Safe!" The Expanding	
Tort of Negligent Misrepresentation,	
40 U. Mem. L. Rev. 105 (2009)	2
Sugarman, Stephen D.,	
Judges as Tort Law Un-Makers:	
Recent California Experience with "New" Torts,	
49 DePaul L. Rev. 455 (1999)	. 15
